## **ORDINANCE NO.**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CARLISLE TO ALLOW TWO-WAY VEHICLE TRAFFIC ON FAIRGROUND AVENUE BETWEEN A STREET AND B STREET.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Carlisle as a local authority under the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code is authorized pursuant to Title 75 Pa.C.S. §3308 and §6109 to designate roadways and portions of roadways as one-way or two-way roadways for purposes of vehicle traffic; and

WHEREAS, Fairground Avenue is designated a one-way roadway between Penn Street and D Street, with travel by vehicles in a northerly direction; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the implementation of the Carlisle Connectivity Project, Fairground Avenue has been realigned and widened between A Street and B Street, which portion of Fairground Avenue is now able to accommodate two-way traffic.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 244-89 [Schedule VII: One-Way Streets] of Article XI [Schedules] of Chapter 244 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle is hereby amended as follows by removing the portion of Fairground Avenue between A Street and B Street as a one-way street in the Borough of Carlisle, thereby making the portion of Fairground Avenue between A Street and B Street open to two-way vehicular traffic:

Name	of	Street

Direction of Travel

Limits

Fairground Avenue

North

From Penn Street to A Street and from B Street to D Street SECTION 2: Appropriate signs shall be posted noting Fairground Avenue is now able to accommodate two-way traffic between A Street and B Street in accordance with regulations adopted by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

SECTION 3: In all other respects, Chapter 244 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle shall remain as heretofore enacted, ordained and amended, which said Chapter, as amended, is hereby re-enacted in its entirety herein.

SECTION 4: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment. ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 12th day of May, 2022.

ATTEST:

## BOROUGH OF CARLISLE

Joyce E. Stone, Secretary

Sean M. Shultz, Mayor

(Borough Seal)